Set out in section 13 is the un-audited Consolidated Statement of Financial Position of the
Company  and  the  Consolidated  Pro-Forma  Statement  of  Financial  Position,  as  at  31
December 2015 and prepared on the basis of the following adjustments and assumptions:

(a) the Offer was effective on 31 December 2015;

(b) no further Shares are issued (including by way of exercise of Options) other than all
Shares offered under this Prospectus;

(c) take up of the Offer:

(i) Underwritten Amount;

(ii) Full Subscription; and

(d) the costs of the Offer are $125,000 (Underwritten Amount) and $160,000 (Full
Subscription);

The significant accounting policies upon which the Statement of Financial Position and the
Pro-Forma Statement of Financial Position are based are contained in the audited financial
report for year ended 30 June 2015.

5.4 Effect of the Offer on the Company’s securities

Assuming that Entitlements are taken up in full and that no Options are exercised or Shares
issued  prior  to  the  Record  Date,  at  the  close  of  the  Offer,  the  capital  structure  of  the
Company following the Offer will be:

Shares Underwritten Amount Full Subscription
Number % Number %

Existing Fully Paid Shares 766,212,294 86.61 766,212,294 69.55

New Shares offered under this
Prospectus

38,461,539 4.35 255,404,098 23.19

Existing Partly Paid Shares 80,000,000 9.04 80,000,000 7.26

Total Shares  884,673,833  100.0 1,101,616,392 100.0

Options Underwritten Amount Full Subscription

Unlisted Options (exercise price
$0.015 expiry 31 December 2017)

258,347,718 258,347,718

New Options offered under this
Prospectus (exercise price $0.02 on
or before 31 December 2018)

38,461,539 255,404,098

Total Options 296,809,257 513,751,816

1 The terms of the Options on issue provide that following a rights issue, the exercise
price of Options will  change in accordance with the formula in Listing Rule 6.22. The
new exercise  price  for  those  Options  will  be  announced  following  the  ex  date  of  the
Offer.

Prospectus – rights issue Page 11

2 See section 9.2 for full terms and conditions of the New Options offered.

5.5 Effect on control

There  will  be  no  effect  on  control  of  the  Company  if  all  Shareholders  take  up  their
Entitlement.

(a) Underwriter

The Underwriter has agreed to underwriter the Offer for up to $500,000 or